# Revision 1 for the 2017 School Area Traffic Safety Manual Dated April 2021

The following list of technical revisions are issued to accommodate changes adopted by the MOA Traffic Engineering Department to the 2017 School Area Traffic Safety Manual (SATSM). Please replace the existing pages with the corrected pages to ensure the edition is both accurate and current.

### Page 5, Section 7B.09

• In Paragraph 2 of MOA Traffic Policies, replace the first "S5-2" with "S5-2, S5-2B\_A" and replace the second "S5-2" with "S5-2B\_A".

## Page 6, Section 7B.10

- In Paragraph 2 of MOA Traffic Policies, replace "S6-100" with "S6-2 A".
- At the end of Paragraph 2 of MOA Traffic Policies, add the following sentence that reads "The END SCHOOL ZONE (S5-2B\_A) sign should be used when combined with a SPEED LIMIT (R2-1) sign."

## Page 9, Figure 4. Sample Advance School Sign Locations

- Replace "S5-2" signs with "S5-2B A" signs.
- Replace "A-S6-100" signs with "S6-2 A" signs.
- Add the following to Notes, "\*\*\*If no R2-1 sign is installed, replace the S5-2B A with S5-2."

# Page 10, Figure 5. Sample Advance School Sign with Crossing Sign Locations

- Replace "S5-2" signs with "S5-2B A" signs.
- Replace "A-S6-100" signs with "S6-2 A" signs.
- Add the following to Notes, "\*\*\*If no R2-1 sign is installed, replace the S5-2B A with S5-2."

#### Page 11, Figure 6. Sample 20 MPH When Flashing Sign Locations

• Replace "A-S6-100" signs with "S6-2 A" signs.

#### Page 15, Figure 10. Sample Roundabout Sign Locations

- Replace "S5-2" signs with "S5-2B\_A" signs.
- Replace "A-S6-100" signs with "S6-2 A" signs.
- Add the following to Notes, "\*\*\*If no R2-1 sign is installed, replace the S5-2B A with S5-2."

# Page 16 & 17, Section 7B.15

- Replace sign caption "S6-100" with "S6-2 A".
- After Paragraph 3 of MOA Traffic Policies, add the following sentence that reads "When installing a SPEED LIMIT sign at the end of school zones, replace END SCHOOL ZONE S5-2 with S5-2 A."

#### Page 18 & 19, Section 7B.100

- Replace sign caption "S6-100" with "S6-2 A".
- In Paragraph 2 of MOA Traffic Policies, delete the first sentence that reads "MOA shall replace the DRUG FREE SCHOOL ZONE S6-100 ATM sign code with A-S6-100" and replace the second and third "A-S6-100" and "S6-100" with "S6-2 A".

# Page D-1 & D-2, Appendix D Sign Table

- For the REDUCE SPEED LIMIT AHEAD S4-5, S4-5a row, remove the S4-5a sign designation.
- Below the row for REDUCE SCHOOL SPEED LIMIT AHEAD S4-5 sign, insert new row for REDUCE SCHOOL SPEED LIMIT AHEAD S4-5a sign with the following information: Sign Designation "S4-5a"; Section "7B.16"; Conventional Road "36 x 36"; Oversized "48 x 48"; and S4-5a Image.
- Below the row for END SCHOOL ZONE S5-2 sign, insert new row for END SCHOOL ZONE S5-2B\_A sign with the following information: Sign Designation "S5-2B\_A"; Section "7B.09"; Conventional Road "24 x 18"; Oversized "30 x 24"; and S5-2B\_A Image.
- For the DRUG FREE SCHOOL ZONE A-S6-100 sign, replace the following information: Sign Designation "A-S6-100" with "S6-2\_A"; Oversized "36 x 30" with "30 x 24"; and replace the A-S6-100 Image with the S6-2 A Image.
- For the SPEED LIMIT R2-1 sign, replace "36 x 48" with "30 x 36" in the Oversized column.
- For the FINES HIGHER R2-6P sign, replace "36 x 24" with "30 x 24" in the Oversized column.
- For the AHEAD W16-9P sign, replace "24 x 12" with "36 x 12" in the Conventional Road column and remove "30 x 18" from the Oversized column.